
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, at the Council Offices, 

Trinity Road, Cirencester on Thursday 22 July 2021 at 4.00pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit Committee 

(Councillors Stephen Andrews, Tony Berry, Patrick Coleman, Mark Harris, Nick Maunder, Nigel 

Robbins and Ray Theodoulou) 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Substitute Members  
To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 2021. 

 
5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions from 

each member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and relate 

issues under the Committee’s remit. 

 
6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the 

Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at 

Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary 

questions will be dealt with in writing following the meeting 

 
7.   KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification (Pages 11 - 16) 

Purpose 

To update Audit Committee on the outcomes of the previous 5 years external audit 

finding in respect of Housing Benefit assurance and the councils housing benefit subsidy 

claims. 

 

Recommendation 

To note the details of the report 

 
8.   Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2020/21 (Pages 17 - 54) 

Purpose  

To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2020/21 and to 

give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from this work. 

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, it is deemed 
unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring report. Instead, we have 

produced a condensed version of the usual report which contains a summary of the 

work concluded since the last meeting of this Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the report and comments, as necessary. 

 
9.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 (Pages 55 - 62) 

Purpose  

The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, adopted by Council in February 

Page 2



 

2011 requires the submission to Council of an annual report on the treasury 

management activities and results for the previous financial year. It is also a requirement 

of the Code to report during the year on activities undertaken and on variations from 

agreed policies/practices. 

 

Recommendations 

a) For Members to receive and discuss the Annual Treasury 
Management Review for 2020/21; 

b) For Members to agree any comments to be passed to full 
Council when considering this item. 

 
10.   Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 63 - 80) 

Purpose 

To update the Committee on the changes to the Council’s corporate risk register at the 

end of 2021/22 Q1 and inform the committee about the proposed changes to the risk 

policy. 

 

Recommendation 

To note the updates to the Council’s corporate risk register. 

 

 
11.   Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Pages 81 - 112) 

Purpose  

To present the Audit Committee with the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2020/21 for consideration and comment. 

 

Recommendation 

For Members to receive and discuss the draft Annual Governance Statement for 

2020/21. 

 

 
12.   Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 113 - 242) 

Purpose  

This report complements the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the period 1 April 

2020 to 31 March 2021 and presents to the Committee the draft Statement of Accounts 

for 2020/21 to consider. 

 

Recommendations 
That the Committee notes: 

(a) The draft unaudited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (as attached at Annex A) 

(b) The key balances and messages from the Statement of Accounts 2020/21.   

 
13.   Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 243 - 244) 

 
 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit Committee 

29/April2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of the Audit Committee held on Thursday, 29 April 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

Patrick Coleman - Chair    

Stephen Andrews 

Tony Berry 

 

Nick Maunder 

Ray Theodoulou 

 

Gary Selwyn 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) Chief Accountant 

External Auditors, Grant Thornton Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Operational Support and Enabling Manager Finance Director (Publica) 

Democratic Services  

 

Observer: Councillor Mike Evemy 

 

62 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Harris and Roly Hughes. 

 
 

63 Substitute Members  

 
 Councillor Gary Selwyn substituted for Councillor Roly Hughes. 

 
 

64 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 

 
65 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committee held on 28 January 2021 be approved 

subject to a sentence under AUD.51 which started ‘Queries from Members and 

answers from Officers, included issues such as the pension fund did not invest in single 

properties, this was described as managed funds’, should read; the pension funds did 

not invest in single properties but in managed funds’. 

 
 

66 Public Questions  

 
No questions had been received from the Public. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 

29 April 2021 

67 Member Questions  

 
No questions had been received from Members. 

 
 
68 KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification  

 
This audit was carried out by KPMG and a sample check was carried out of the cases 

paid. Of this sample £725 was subject to error which would result in an adjustment to 

the Council’s subsidy of £14,915, and would be deducted from future subsidies to the 

Council.  There were no recommendations, which was a good outcome. 

 

Members commented that they would like to receive a summary of data for the 

previous five years to show trends and previous actions taken on this issue, as this was 

a lot of subsidy to lose. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

(a) the outcome of the housing benefit subsidy certification work be noted; 

(b) a report be presented to the meeting on 22 July 2021 outlining trends and 

previous actions taken in the last five years.   

 
 
69 Corporate Risk Register Update  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced this report explaining that this was a quarterly 

report.  One risk had been closed due to the UK’s exit from the EU, which had now 

happened.  Publica savings had been delivered against the vast majority of the risks, 

which had been downgraded, still issuing restart grants on behalf of the government, 

and risk with volumes of waste and recycling which Ubico had been collecting during 
the Pandemic. 

 

Queries from Members and answers from Officers included issues and comments on 

the effectiveness of procurement training for staff, which had seen the risk reduced; the 

Council might not be able to fulfil its intent with the public loan
[...]
ach to estimates set out in 

Annex B, be confirmed; 

(c) any further comments or observations, from Committee Members, in respect of 

any of the areas set out in either document, should be forwarded to the auditors. 

Page 8



Audit Committee 

29 April 2021 

 
75 External Audit Plan - 2020/2021  

 
The External Auditor explained that the audit plan set out value for money coding 

criteria, which was new for 2021 and took Covid-19 into account.  There was a new 

area under value for money criteria of economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and 

auditors needed to be satisfied that the Council was delivering services in an effective 

way, which would be reported to Committee later in the year. 

 

The Audit Fee would be decided by the PSSA, which would reflect extra work needed 

to be carried out on the audits.   

 

RESOLVED that the report and any comments made be noted. 

 
 
76 Draft Work Plan 2021/22  

 
The draft work programme was presented to Committee with an additional meeting of 

28 September 2021 to finalise the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and Grant Thornton 

Audit Findings Report. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 7.19pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 07 

Subject KPMG LLP REPORTS – HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CERTIFICATION  

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy.  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Tel:  07850 373022  Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 

Author 

Jon Dearing.  Group Manager : Resident Services 

Tel: 01285 623000   Email: jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

Mandy Fathers. Business Manager for Operational Support and Enabling 

Tel: 01285 623571  Email: mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To update Audit committee on the outcomes of the previous 5 years external 

audit finding in respect of Housing Benefit assurance and the councils housing 

benefit subsidy claims. 

Annexes Annex A – Summary of findings 

Recommendation/s To note the details of the report  

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering our services to the highest standards 

Key Decision 1.2. No  

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.3. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, The Chief Executive, 

The Deputy Chief Executive, The Monitoring Officer, Group Manager for 

Resident Services 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. At the Audit Committee meeting held on Thursday 29 April 2021officers submitted a report 

updating the committee on the audit work carried out by KPMG in respect of the housing 

benefit subsidy certification for 2019/2020. 

1.2. It was resolved that a further report would be submitted to this committee outlining trends 

on previous housing benefit audits during the last five year period,  and what actions had 

been taken to ensure future risks to the Council’s subsidy payments were minimised. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. The Certification process aims to ensure that subsidy claims are fairly stated and provides 

assurance that the housing benefit scheme is being administered correctly. 

2.2. Local Government administers the Government’s housing benefits scheme for tenants and 

can claim subsidies from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) towards the cost 

of benefits paid. The certification guidance requires auditors to complete more extensive 

‘40+’ or extended testing if initial testing identifies errors in the calculation of benefit or 

compilation of the claim. 40+ testing may also be carried out as a result of errors that have 

been identified in the audit of previous year’s claims. 

2.3. The Revenues and Benefits Service administer thousands of benefit assessments during any 

financial year and whilst that work is undertaken w
[...]
d size.  This had no impact on 

subsidy and the claim was corrected 

 0 

A further case identified an error where the incorrect Pension Credit Assessed Income 

figure had been used.  Again, this resulted in an underpayment and did not impact 

subsidy.  The claim was corrected 

 

0 

2019/20 13,890,185 In the initial sample of Housing Benefit cases, KPMG LLP found an error in one case of 

£725 resulting in the subsidy claim being overstated. This error was due to an incorrect 

assessment of a household size and the incorrect application of the bedroom tax. Due 

to this one error a further check on 40 similar cases was carried out which did not 

identify any further discrepancies. 

The extrapolated effected 

of this error resulted in 

£14,915 being over 

claimed 

 (0.1% of subsidy claimed) 

 

 

 

P
age 15



 

P
age 16



 

 

 

 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 08 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2020/21 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Jenny Poole, Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: 01285 623313   Email: jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 

2020/21 and to give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from 

this work. 

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, it is 

deemed unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring report. 

Instead, we have produced a condensed version of the usual report which 

contains a summary of the work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2020/21 

Annex B – SUMMARY OF WORK COMPLETED SINCE APRIL 2021 

Recommendation/s That the Committee considers the report and comments, as necessary. 

Corporate priori
[...]
ernal Audit signing off the accounts. However, we identified this same issue in our 
previous audit.  An action has been agreed for balances to be uploaded within one calendar month of 
the accounts being signed off by the External Auditors.  

 

 

 Budget testing confirmed that the original budget approved by Council balanced with values in Business 
World. Budget variance testing confirmed variances had been appropriately investigated, reported, and 
approved. Controls for budget monitoring, virements and reporting were compliant with Financial 
Rules. 

 

Audit Objective 
The objective of the audit is to assess the effectiveness of accounting and budgetary controls and contract management controls operated by service 
managers, ensuring compliance with financial rules and regulations. 
 

P
age 42



 

 Unrestricted 

Anti-Malware – Final Audit Report – May 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Additional Information 

In the Incident Management Audit report, we noted that significant cyber related security incidents are widely considered to be a matter of ‘when’, not ‘if’.  A major part of an 
organisation’s first line of defence against attempted cyber-attacks includes a satisfactorily deployed anti-malware solution across a networked estate of connected devices, combined 
with end-user cyber-security awareness training.  It is noted that whilst new starters are subject to mandatory awareness training, the existing end-user base has not received full refresh 
awareness training for an extended period of time.  We note the published training calendar has security awareness training planned for Quarter 4 2022, however, due to the lengthy 
period of time without it, coupled with current prolonged periods of remote working, bringing forward this training should be considered as part of the security strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Assurance Opinion Number of Agreed Actions  Risks Reviewed  Assessment 

 A sound system of governance, risk 
management and control exists, with 
internal cont
[...]
assed to full 

Council when considering this item.  

Corporate priorities  Priority - Ensure that all services delivered by the council are delivered to 

the highest standard  

Principle - Value for money - we will use the Council's resources wisely, but 

will invest in the fabric and future of the district 

Key Decision 1.1. NO  

Exempt 1.2. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.3. Arlingclose Limited – Council’s treasury advisors 

1.4.  

 

 

  Page 55

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk


 

1.          BACKGROUND 

1.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires the submission to Council of 

an annual report on the treasury management activities and results for the previous financial 

year. The Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2020/21 is attached at Annex ‘A’. 

1.2 The Council has complied with the requirements under CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management. 

 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1. The Council maintained an average investment portfolio of £29.505 million during 2020/21. 

The funds earned an average rate of return of 1.80%, this compares to 2.16% in 2019/20. 

2.2. The Council budgeted for £575,668 in treasury investment income for 2020/21. Actual 

performance was a deficit of £122,773, with investment income received of £452,895. 

2.3. Further detail is contained within the report at Annex ‘A’. 

 

3 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. None. 

 

4 RISK ASSESSMENT 

4.1. Treasury risk is managed by the application of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

Treasury risk is recorded in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register which is reported 

regularly to the Audit Committee. 

. 

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

5.1. None. 

 

 

Page 56



Annex A 

 

1 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 

2020/21 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In February 2011 this Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Ma
[...]
g you connected update. 

● A Customer Feedback form is available publicly for handling comments, complaints and 
compliments. The Council’s website includes different ways for customers to give 
feedback or access services. A customer satisfaction survey is carried out throughout the 
year on the telephone service provided, with the Council consistently receiving high 
satisfaction scores. 

● The Council maintains clear channels of communication with all sections of the 
Community and other Stakeholders.  As part of the response to Covid19, the Council 
introduced weekly social media “CDC Live” broadcasts.  These broadcasts will continue 
but have now reduced in frequency to a monthly basis. 

● The ability for members of the public to ask questions at Cabinet meetings, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings and meetings of the Full Council. 

● A report is produced quarterly for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet 
regarding the service and financial performance of the council and the achievement of its 
aims and objectives. 

● The Council publishes transparency data on its website which includes supplier 
payments, senior management structure charts and the Annual Pay Policy Statement. 
Where data is not available in the published data sets, instructions are available on how 
to make a Freedom of Information request and the procedure that will be followed to 
answer the request. 

● Restrictions imposed as a result of the pandemic disrupted the normal democratic 
meeting and decision making procedures.  Emergency powers contained within the 
Council’s Constitution have provided the necessary facilities to allow decisions to be 
made by the Head of Paid Service (from July 2020 Chief Executive), the S.151 Officer or 
the Monitoring Officer.  

Page 89



ANNEX A 

Page 6 of 15 
 

● Although Committee meetings had to be suspended, committees with decision making 
powers were able to be convened using remote participation by the appropriate 
members
[...]
le officer Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: 01285 623313 Email: jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose This report complements the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the period 

1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 and presents to the Committee the draft 

Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 to consider.  

Annexes Annex A – Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (unaudited) 

Recommendation/s That the Committee notes the: 

(a)  The draft unaudited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (as attached at 

Annex A) 

(b) The key balances and messages from the Statement of Accounts 

2020/21.   

Corporate priorities  Priority - Ensure that all services delivered by the council are delivered to 

the highest standard  

Principle - Value for money - we will use the Council's resources wisely, but 

will invest in the fabric and future of the district 

Key Decision 1.1. NO  

Exempt 1.2. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.3. None 

1.4.  

 

 

  

Page 113

Agenda Item 12

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk


 

1.       BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer is responsible for ensuring that the statement of 

accounts are prepared and published in line with statutory timescales. Due to the 

coronavirus pandemic, the government has extended the timescales for the production and 

audit of the accounts. This change anticipated the impact of potential staff absences, closed 

offices and staff involved in the production of the accounts working from home or working 

on priorities connected to the coronavirus pandemic. The publication date for draft accounts 

has moved from 31 May to 31 July (31 August 2020 in 2019/20). The deadline to publish 

audited accounts has moved from 31 July to 30 September 2021 (30 November 2020 in 

2019/20) for all local authority bodies.  

1.2 The statement of accounts appended to this report is draft at this stage and has been 

presented to the Council’s auditors fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit Committee 

22/July2021 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Audit Committee held on Thursday, 22 July 

2021. 
 
 
Councillors present: 

Patrick Coleman  Nigel Robbins   

Stephen Andrews 

Tony Berry 

 

Mark Harris 

Nick Maunder 

 

Ray Theodoulou 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director – Publica  

Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Mandy Fathers, Business Manager – Operational Services 

Ben Patel-Sadler, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive 

Debra Goodall, Business Manager - Finance 

 

 

Observers: 

 

None. 

 

77 Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
78 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
79 Declarations of Interest  



Audit Committee 

22/July2021
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 
80 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee held on 29 April 2021 be approved. 
 
Record of Voting - for 6, against 0, abstention 1, absent . 
 
81 Public Questions  
 
No questions had been received from the Public. 
 
82 Member Questions  
 
The Committee noted that the Statement of Accounts were currently in draft form. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive informed the Committee that Members would have the 

opportunity to raise any questions around the Statement of accounts at and after the 

meeting. Written responses to detailed questions would be provided to Members by 

Officers in advance of the accounts being submitted to a future meeting for 

approval. 

 
 
83 KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and informed the Committee that 

details on what the process had been in this area and how improvements had been 

made in previous years were included. 

 

The Committee noted that Publica had implemented a series of policies to ensure 

that the housing benefit subsidy certification was as accurate as possible and that 

claims were also processed accurately. 

 

In relation to benefit overpayments during 2016-17 (six in total), the Committee noted 

that if the erroneous overpayments were small, there was not a significant enough 

impact on the subsidy levels. The Committee further noted that the margins of error 

were small. 

 



Audit Committee 

22/July2021

The Committee noted the details of the recently appointed Quality and Assurance 

Officer who would check the administration of benefits (including their accuracy). 

 

The Committee noted that in some cases, customers would write to the Council if 

they believed an error had been made – these claims would then be reconsidered. 

Any errors identified during this process were then rectified, including addressing 

over and under payments. 

 

The Committee expressed a view that it would be helpful to be able to benchmark 

performance in this area with other, comparable Councils. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

 

 

 
   
 
84 Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year. 

 

Following a question from the Chair, the Committee noted that the Internal Audit 

team always followed up on any recommendations and agreed arising from their 

reports. The department worked with management to agree when actions could be 

completed and marked as complete. The Corporate Governance Group also ensured 

that any outstanding audit recommendations were continually monitored until 

completion.  

 

The Committee noted that the inclusivity and diversity audit would be completed 

during the current year. 

 

The Committee acknowledged the work completed by Officers relating to the 

business grant payment process which had ensured the grant system had not been 

abused and that businesses had received the grants to which they were entitled.  

 



Audit Committee 

22/July2021

In relation to staff wellbeing, the Committee noted that Publica were continuing to 

undertake work to ensure that staff wellbeing concerns related to the Covid-19 

pandemic were being addressed. 

 

In relation to the Human Resources (HR) audit, the Committee noted the actions had 

been agreed with the HR Manager (Publica). The Committee noted that the  learning 

management system was available to both Publica and Cotswold District Council 

staff.  

 

In response to a Member question, the Committee noted that each risk was aligned 

to a specific member of staff.    

 

The Committee noted that the pie charts contained within the report demonstrated 

the internal audit work completed during the year.  

 

The Committee further noted that the Internal Audit team worked proactively with 

each department across the Council. If a particular department had significantly 

altered a process then they would be asked by Internal Audit if an audit of this new 

process/ procedure would be appropriate to safeguard against any potential matters 

arising and providing assurance as appropriate. 

 

The Committee noted that further audits relating to procurement and contract 

management would be undertaken throughout the current year. 

 

The Committee requested that a member of staff from Publica attend a future 

meeting to outline what steps were being taken to address the findings of the audit. 

 

Members noted that they would be invited to attend future ICT training around cyber 

security. 

 

The Committee noted that resourcing plans were in place to ensure that the Council 

could divert resource to the most critical areas during unprecedented times and 

events. 

 



Audit Committee 

22/July2021

The Committee noted that Publica would inform the Committee if any areas across 

the Council were significantly under-resourced.  

 

The Committee acknowledged the importance of ensuring that the Council remained 

protected from any potential future cyber-attacks. The Committee agreed that a 

report would be brought to a future meeting which would summarise the current 

measures and policies in place to safeguard the Council in this area.  

 

The Committee agreed that a report would be brought to a future meeting in 

relation to the Council’s aged debtors. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
85 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report with the Committee noting the 

peak in cash passing through the Council’s accounts during the year. This was due to 

the various Covid-19 related grants being sent via central Government. 

 

The Committee further noted the reduction of interest rates during the year which 

had an impact on treasury related income. The Committee noted that longer-term 

investments were currently holding their rates well. 

 

The Committee noted that the Council was currently in the top quartile when 

benchmarked against other comparable authorities in terms of investment 

performance. This information would be included in future reports. 

 

The Committee noted that performance in relation to a housing investment had not 

met the returns target due to the negative impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 

rental market. It was anticipated that the recent upturn in the rental market would 

help to achieve higher future returns closer to the 5% figure. 



Audit Committee 

22/July2021

 

The Committee noted that a proportion of cash had been released to ensure the risk 

to a reduction in capital was minimal. This would also help to ensure that cash would 

be available to utilise in any potential future emergency situations. 

 

The Committee noted that future borrowing was not scheduled to take place at one 

point – it would be phased over time at several set points. The limits allowed for 

some flex in the unlikely event that the Council needed to take out a loan for 

cashflow services. The Committee noted that it was in the Council’s gift to set future 

borrowing limits. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report and agreed the comments to be 

passed to full Council when considering this item. 

 
Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent . 
 

 

 

 
 
86 Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and informed the Committee that the 
data showed how specific risks had been categorised over time (moving between 
classifications). 
 
In relation to Planning recruitment, the Committee noted that this risk was considered 
as part of the entirety of services delivered across the Council and so this was 
categorised appropriately at this point.  
 
The Committee noted that work was being undertaken to determine the future use of 
Council property and how hard copies of records could be stored safely and securely 
as a result of any potential future decisions in this area. 
 
The Committee noted that the Belwyn Scheme was where the Council could encounter 
significant financial costs due to an unforeseen flooding event for example. The 
Council could then apply to the Government for financial support. 
 
The Committee noted that the recently appointed data analysis posts would assist the 
Council in supporting service redesign and helping to ensure that decisions were being 
taken backed up by robust data. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.  



Audit Committee 

22/July2021
 
87 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and infirmed the Committee that 

the Annual Governance Statement had been reviewed and updated to reflect the 

impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council. 

 

The Committee noted that any comments could be submitted to Officers by the end 

of August before the current version was revised and brought to a future meeting. 

 

The Committee requested that track changes be included on future documents. 

 

The Committee noted that performance against key performance indicators (KPIs) 

was reported to both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet. 

 

In relation to whistleblowing, the Committee noted that a separate bullet point would 

be included (whistleblowing was not exclusively related to instances of fraud). 

 

The Committee noted that additional wording would be included around freedom of 

information (around how exempt information was classified as such and what was 

and was not available for members of the public to request and view). The 

Committee acknowledged that all reports considered at each Council Committee was 

considered by a solicitor before a decision was taken around whether they were 

exempt or not.  

 

The Committee noted that an additional responsibility around the Local Government 

Ombudsman now sat within its remit.  

 

The Committee noted that future substantive agenda items could be discussed with 

Group Leaders in advance so that discussions at Audit Committee meetings could be 

increasingly focused. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

 

 

 



Audit Committee 

22/July2021

  

 

 

 
 
88 Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and wished to place on record her 

thanks to the Finance team and other Officers who had undertaken the work to 

produce the Draft Statement of Accounts. The document was currently being 

considered by the external auditors. 

 

The Committee noted the impact which the Covid-19 pandemic had on the accounts, 

in part due to the central Government grants being received and subsequently paid 

out by the Council.  

 

The Committee further noted that the financial position was improving as restrictions 

restrictions were lifted. 

 

Members noted that contributions had been made to earmarked reserves. The 

pandemic had resulted in a decrease to the Council’s asset values. It was anticipated 

this situation would improve. 

 

Because business rates income had reduced significantly, there was a deficit to the 

collection fund which would be managed via transferring monies to an earmarked 

reserves fund which would be utilised during the next financial year. 

 

The Committee noted that the tri-annual valuation of the pension fund set the 

contribution rate for the coming three years.  

 

The Committee noted that the contributions made to the pension deficit fund had 

resulted in no contributions being required for the next two years.  

 

Members of the Committee were encouraged to submit any questions around the 

Draft Statement of Accounts by the end of August 2021. Written answers to any 

Member questions would be provided by Officers, 



Audit Committee 

22/July2021

 

The Committee noted that in relation to pension liabilities, over the course of several 

decades, the pension liabilities would decrease as the number of employees claiming 

pension payments would reduce. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the: 

 

(a) The draft unaudited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (as attached at  

Annex A) 

 

(b) The key balances and messages from the Statement of Accounts  

2020/21. 

 
 
89 Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Committee noted that a report on Members behaviour and conduct (any 

complaints received and actions taken) would be brought to a future meeting. 

 

A report on aged debtors would be brought to the September 2021 meeting. 

 

The Committee noted that it was not yet known if the final version of the accounts 

would be brought to a meeting in September. This was due to capacity issues facing 

the external auditors. 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 6.40pm 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

 

 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not Specified 

 



Audit Committee 

22/July2021

 

Chair 

 
(END)


